
ANNUAL 
ADMINISTRATION 

REPORT 
oj 

Pl/N"AB 

EDUCATION DEPAR.TMEN-T · -

1980-81 
ISSUED BY: 

DIRECTOR Of PUBLIC INSTRUCTION (SCHOOLS) PUNl.IAB 



Contents 

Critique 

Review 

CONTENTS 

1980-81 

PART I 

PRIMARY EDUCATION 

Chapter: 

I 

II 

III 

IV 

v 

VI 

I 

II 

III 

IV 

v 
VI 

VII 

Administrative set-up of the Primary Directorate 

Primary Education and Budget 

Training of Teachers 

Examinations 

Educational Planning 

Care Scheme 

PART II 

SCHOOL EDUCATION 

Administrative set-up of Schools Directorate 

Secondary Education (A-Elementary Education) 
(B-Secondary Education) 

Social (Adult) Education 

Women Education 

Vocational Education 

Practical Arts Education 

School Administration 

Page 

v-vi 

I-2 

2-4' 

5-5 

5-5 

5-6 

6-8 

8-12 

12-13 

13-15 

15-15 

16-18 

18-19 

20-20 



ii 

Page 
VIII Ministerial Establishment • 20-20 

IX Educational Planning 21-23 

X Educational Reforms Committee 23-24 

XI Setting up of a State Council of Educational Research & 
Training · 24-24 

XII Allied Units- · 

(a) Agriculture Education 

(b) Audio-Visual Education and Film Library 

·(c) Evaluation Unit 

(d) Science Education 

(e) State Guidance Bureau 

(f) Educational Technology Cell 

(g) Survey (10+ 2) Unit 

XIII Miscellaneous-

I 

II 

III 

(i) Budget 

(ii) Grant-in-aid to privately-managed schools 

(iii) Scholarships 

(iv) School Buildings 

(v) School Sports 

(vi) National Fitness Corps Scheme 

(vii) Approval of Books 

(viii) Bulk Purchas e of Books 

.PART ill 

HIGHER EDUCATION 

Administrative ·set-up of College Directorate 

· College (Higher) Education 

Educational Planning 

25-25 

25-26 

26-27 

27-29 

29-31 

31-32 

32-33 

33-34 

34-35 

,35-37 

37-39 

40-41 

41.-41 

.~ 41-41 

41-42 

42-43 

43--'16 

47-47 



iii 

IV Scholarshlps-

(a) Government of India Scheme of Post-Matric Scholar
ships to the Scheduled Castes/Tribes and Lower Income 

Page 

Group Students fqr study in India . ' 47-41 

(b) State Post-Matric Scheme of Scholarships 48-48 

(c) State Harijan (Educational) Welfare Scheme 48-48 

(d) Welfare of denotified tribes (Vimukat Jatis) 48-48 

(e) Special grant to girls scheduled castes students 49-49 

(f) National Scholarship Scheme 49-49 

(g) State Merit Scheme 49-49 

(h) National Scholarship Scheme for the children of • 
school teachers 49-49 

(i) Educational grant to the children of killed/Army 
Personnel 49-49 

(j) Hindi Scholarships 49-49 

(k) National Loan Scholarshi'ps Scheme 49-50 

V Miscellaneous-

(i) Cultural Affairs 

(ii) Budget 

(iii) N.C. C. 

(iv) Sports Wings in Government College 

VI Extension Service Department-

(a) Government College of Education, Jullundur 

(b) Government College of Edu,:ation, Patiala 

(c) Dev Samaj College of Educaion for Women, 
Ferozepur City 

50-50 

50-51 

51-Sl 

52-52 

52-54 

54-55 

55-57 



CRITIQUE 

(1) Dut'lng 1980-81 facilities for education, both at elementary and at 
secondary level have been expanded. In an effort to provide for a primary 
school in every revenue estate in the State, 10 new •primary schools were 
opened. In addition 96 (Primary) Schools were upgraded to Middle 
level and 174 Middle Schools to high level. Vocatonal education was 
introduced in I 00 High schools. 

(2) A survey revealed that there were 2,451 primary schoo Is in the 
State which had no building of their own. Though the responsibility for 
providing school buildings is that of the local community , the Government 
decided that buildings for these schools should be constructed by the 
Government in a phased manner. A sum of Rs. 110 lakhs was· provided 
for this purpose and sites for 400 school buildings were transferred to the 
P.W.D. 

3. Furniture worth Rs. 7 \akhs was supplied to 1,600 Government 
Primary Schools in the State. To indicate in school children the habit of 
reading, libraries were attached with 80 Primary Schools. A District library 
at Faridkot was also opened during the year under review. Book 
Extension Counter and 'Own your own library' schemes were introduced in 
eleven leading colleges in the State in order to _provide effective library 
service to the students and the teachers. 

4. Science classes were introduced in Government College, Ajnala 
(District Amritsar) to meet the needs of the students of the area. Arrange
ments were made in the Colleges of Education for B. Ed. training to 200 
additional students belonging to Scheculed Castes. Guidance Bureaus had 
been opened in 9 Government Colleges in the State in order to equip the 
students for competitive examinations. 

5. During the year 1980-81 the work of the Education Department 
remained satisfactory. 

Dated Chandigarh : 

The 28th February, 1985. 

USHAVOHRA, 

Commisrioner'for Education, 
Secretary to Government, Punjab, 

Education Department. 



REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL ADMINISTATIVE REPORT FOR . 
THE YEAR 1980-81 OF EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

Punjab Education at a Glaoce 

Serial Category No. of No. of Emol- Age 
No. institu- teachers ment in Group 

tions {working Govt.& 
{Govt. & strength) Non-Govt. 
Non- Govt. & {as on 
Govt.) Non-Govt. 30-9-80) 
{Recog.) {Recog.) 

as on as on 
31-3-81 31-3-81 

{i) Primary- Schools 12,381 47,885 20.66lacs 6-11 

{ii) Middle Schools . 1,432 10,426 7.00 lacs 11-14 

{iii) High Schools 2,069 30,116} 
2. 881acs 14-17 

{iv) Hr. Sec .. Schools 2S1 9,128 

• {v) Arts & Sc. Colleges .. 161 4,687 1,18,646 

{vi) Tr. Trg. Colleges 18 272 3,147 

{vii) Physical Trg. Colleges .. 2 38 44S 
' {viii) Commerce Collegl!' .. 1 22 329 

Special Feature of the year • 

1. 10 new single teacher Govt. Primary Schools were opened. 
2. 10 additional posts of J.B.T. teachers were created for the above 

schools. • 

3 .. Libraries were attached to 80 Primary Schools at a cost of 
Rs. 2,24,000. 

4. Furniture items worth rupees 7.00 lacs were supplied fo I ,600 
G ovt. Primary Schools. 

5. A sum of Rs. 110.00 lacs was sanctioned for the construction of 400 
Primary School buildings. 

6. No. of Schools upgraded-

Primary to Middle 96 

Middle to High 174 

v 



' vi 

7. No. of posts sanctioned-

Headmasters/Headmistresses 174 

lv.lasters/~stresses 888 

c. & v. 384 

D.P.Es. 174 

Clerks 174 

Class IV 444 

8. Social (Adult) Education-

No. of Centres opened No. of adults enrolled No. of adults passed 

241 11,767 5,219 

9. 35,286 students got admission to the vocational courses. 

10. No. of Scholarships awarded-

Middle 

High 

HigHer Secondary 

11. Budget-
0 ' 

Plan 

·Non-Plan 

Total 

·Budget 
provision 

558 

2,458 

22· 

Expenditure 

(Amount in thousands) 

. ' 6,41,74 

92,30,10 

98,71,84 

5,70,68 

12,75,573 

' 1,33,26,41 


