ANNUAL ADMINISTRATION REPORT

of

PUNUAB

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT



1980-81

ISSUED BY:

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION (SCHOOLS) PUNJAB

CONTENTS

1980-81

			Page
Content	s	••	i—iii
Critique			iv-iv
Review		• •	v-vi
	PART I		
•	PRIMARY EDUCATION		
Chapter	:		
I	Administrative set-up of the Primary Directorate	• •	1-2
II	Primary Education and Budget		2—4
Ш	Training of Teachers		5-5
IV	Examinations		5-5
V	Educational Planning		5-6
VI	Care Scheme	••	68
	PART II	,	
	SCHOOL EDUCATION		
İ	Administrative set-up of Schools Directorate		8—12
II	Secondary Education (A—Elementary Education) (B—Secondary Education)		12-13
III	Social (Adult) Education	• •	1315
IV	Women Education	••	15-15
v	Vocational Education		16—18
VI	Practical Arts Education	•	18-19
VII	School Administration	•••	20-20
		-	

	ii		
37373	Ministrated Potablishersons		Page
VIII	Ministerial Establishment		20-20
IX	Educational Planning	••	21—23
X	Educational Reforms Committee	٠.	23-24
ΧI	Setting up of a State Council of Educational Res Training	earch &	24-24
XII	Allied Units—		• • · · ·
. :	(a) Agriculture Education	••	25-25
	(b) Audio-Visual Education and Film Library	• •	25-26
	(c) Evaluation Unit		26-27
	(d) Science Education	. •	2729
	(e) State Guidance Bureau	••	2931
	(f) Educational Technology Cell	• •	31-32
	(g) Survey (10+2) Unit	• •	32-33
XIII	Miscellaneous—	•	•
•	(i) Budget	•••	33-34
	(ii) Grant-in-aid to privately-managed schools		34-35
	(iii) Scholarships		35—37
	(iv) School Buildings		37—39
	(v) School Sports	••	40-41
	(vi) National Fitness Corps Scheme	••	41-41
	(vii) Approval of Books	••	41-41
	(viii) Bulk Purchas e of Books	••	41-42
	PART III		
	HIGHER EDUCATION	. •	•,
I	Administrative set-up of College Directorate		42-43
II	· College (Higher) Education		43-46
Ш	Educational Planning		47-47

IV	Scholarships—	Dage
	(a) Government of India Scheme of Post-Matric Schola ships to the Scheduled Castes/Tribes and Lower Incom	
	Group Students for study in India	47-47
	(b) State Post-Matric Scheme of Scholarships	48-48
	(c) State Harijan (Educational) Welfare Scheme	48-48
	(d) Welfare of denotified tribes (Vimukat Jatis)	48-48
	(e) Special grant to girls scheduled castes students	49-49
	(f) National Scholarship Scheme	49-49
	(g) State Merit Scheme	49-49
	(h) National Scholarship Scheme for the children of school teachers	49-49
	(i) Educational grant to the children of killed/Army Personnel	49-49
	(j) Hindi Scholarships	49-49
	(k) National Loan Scholarships Scheme	49-50
V	Miscellaneous	
	(i) Cultural Affairs	50-50
	(ii) Budget	50-51
	(iii) N.C.C	51-51
	(iv) Sports Wings in Government College	52-52
VI	Extension Service Department—	
	(a) Government College of Education, Jullundur	52—54
	(b) Government College of Education, Patiala	54-55
	(c) Dev Samaj College of Educaion for Women, Ferozepur City	55-57

CRITIQUE

- (1) During 1980-81 facilities for education, both at elementary and at secondary level have been expanded. In an effort to provide for a primary school in every revenue estate in the State, 10 new *primary schools were opened. In addition 96 (Primary) Schools were upgraded to Middle level and 174 Middle Schools to high level. Vocatonal education was introduced in 100 High schools.
- (2) A survey revealed that there were 2,451 primary schools in the State which had no building of their own. Though the responsibility for providing school buildings is that of the local community, the Government decided that buildings for these schools should be constructed by the Government in a phased manner. A sum of Rs. 110 lakhs was provided for this purpose and sites for 400 school buildings were transferred to the P.W.D.
- 3. Furniture worth Rs. 7 lakhs was supplied to 1,600 Government Primary Schools in the State. To indicate in school children the habit of reading, libraries were attached with 80 Primary Schools. A District library at Faridkot was also opened during the year under review. Book Extension Counter and 'Own your own library' schemes were introduced in eleven leading colleges in the State in order to provide effective library service to the students and the teachers.
- 4. Science classes were introduced in Government College, Ajnala (District Amritsar) to meet the needs of the students of the area. Arrangements were made in the Colleges of Education for B. Ed. training to 200 additional students belonging to Scheculed Castes. Guidance Bureaus had been opened in 9 Government Colleges in the State in order to equip the students for competitive examinations.
- 5. During the year 1980-81 the work of the Education Department remained satisfactory.

Dated Chandigarh:

USHA VOHRA,

The 28th February, 1985.

Commissioner for Education, Secretary to Government, Punjab, Education Department.

REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL ADMINISTATIVE REPORT FOR THE YEAR 1980-81 OF EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Punjab Education at a Glance

Serial No.	Category		No. of institutions (Govt. & Non-Govt.) (Recog.) as on 31-3-81	Govt. & Non-Govt.	Enrol- ment in Govt. & Non-Govt. (as on 30-9-80)	Age Group
(i) 1	Primary Schools	··.	12,381	47,885	20.66 lacs	6—11
(ii)	Middle Schools	••	1,432	10,426	7.00 lacs	11—14
(iii)	High Schools	<i>:</i> .	2,069	30,1167	2 00 1000	14—17
(iv)	Hr. Sec. Schools		257	9,128	2.88 lacs	14-17
· (v)	Arts & Sc. Colleges		161	4,687	1,18,646	
(vi)	Tr. Trg. Colleges	••	18	272	3,147	
(vii)	Physical Trg. College	es	. 2	38	445	
(viii)	Commerce College		1	22	· 329	•

Special Feature of the year

- 1. 10 new single teacher Govt. Primary Schools were opened.
- 2. 10 additional posts of J.B.T. teachers were created for the above schools.
- 3. Libraries were attached to 80 Primary Schools at a cost of Rs. 2,24,000.
- 4. Furniture items worth rupees 7.00 lacs were supplied to 1,600 Govt. Primary Schools.
- 5. A sum of Rs. 110.00 lacs was sanctioned for the construction of 400 Primary School buildings.
 - 6. No. of Schools upgraded-

Primary to Middle	•	••	96
Middle to High			174

7. No. of posts sancti	oned		
Headmasters/Headm	istresses	••	174
Masters/Mistresses		, ·••	888
C. & V.		••	384
D.P.Es.		••	174
Clerks			174
Class IV		••	444
8. Social (Adult) Edu	cation—		
No. of Centres opened	No. of adults enrolled	No. of adults 1	passed
241	11,767	5,	219
 35,286 students got No. of Scholarshi 	admission to the vocation	al courses.	
Middle	ps awaraca—		558
High		••	2,458
Higher Secondary			22 .
11. Budget—	-		
	Budge		
	provis		ıditure
	provis		
Plan	provis	ion	
Plan Non-Plan	provis (A	mount in thou	sands)